

Katharine S. Glover  
Eric P. Jorgensen  
EARTHJUSTICE  
325 Fourth Street  
Juneau, Alaska 99801  
T: 907.586.2751  
F: 907.463.5891  
E: kglover@earthjustice.org  
E: ejorgensen@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 3:10-cv-00271-TMB
	)	
JANE LUBCHENCO, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

---

**MOTION TO INTERVENE BY OCEANA, INC. AND GREENPEACE, INC.  
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 24**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....1

ARGUMENT .....7

I. OCEANA AND GREENPEACE ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS A  
MATTER OF RIGHT .....7

    A. Oceana and Greenpeace’s Motion For Intervention Is Timely.....7

    B. Oceana and Greenpeace Have Significant Legally Protectable Interests in  
    the Subject of This Litigation. ....8

    C. An Adverse Decision Would Impair Oceana’s and Greenpeace’s Interests  
    in Steller Sea Lions and the Marine Ecosystem.....11

    D. Oceana’s and Greenpeace’s Interests May Not Be Adequately Represented  
    by the Government.....12

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, OCEANA AND GREENPEACE SHOULD BE  
PERMITTED TO INTERVENE PERMISSIVELY.....14

CONCLUSION.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Arakaki v. Cayetano*,  
324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003) .....12

*City of Sausalito v. O'Neill*,  
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....10

*Forest Conservation Council v. US Forest Serv.*,  
66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995) .....9

*Greenpeace v. NMFS*,  
55 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....3, 10

*Greenpeace v. NMFS*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....3

*Greenpeace v. NMFS*,  
106 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....3

*Greenpeace v. NMFS*,  
237 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (W.D. Wash. 2002).....3

*Haw. Longline Association v. NMFS*,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) .....8, 10

*Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman*,  
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) .....14, 15

*Nikon Corp. v. ASM Lithography B.V.*,  
222 F.R.D. 647 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....8

*Nuclear Information and Resource Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission*,  
457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006) .....10

*PEST Committee v. Miller*,  
648 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Nev. 2009).....8

*Prete v. Bradbury*,  
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006) .....10, 12

*Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt*,  
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) .....11, 12, 14

*San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. District Court—N. District (San Jose)*,  
187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) .....7, 8

*Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA*,  
995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993) .....7, 8

*Smith v. Pangilinan*,  
651 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1981) .....12

*Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg*,  
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) .....7, 8

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....12, 14

*United States v. City of Los Angeles, Cal.*,  
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) .....9

*United States v. Oregon*,  
839 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988) .....11

*United States v. Stringfellow*,  
783 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986) .....7

*Venegas v. Skaggs*,  
867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989) .....14

*Wilderness Society v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
No. 09-35200, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2011 WL 117627 (9th Cir. Jan. 14, 2011).....7, 8, 10, 11, 12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. §§ 500, 551-559, 701-706 .....6

Regulatory Flexibility Act (RFA), 5 U.S.C. §§ 601-612.....6

Endangered Species Act (ESA), 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 .....6

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) .....13

Magnuson Stevens Act (MSA), 16 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1891d.....6

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h.....6

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic Zone off Alaska; Steller Sea Lion Protection  
Measures for the Bering Sea and Aleutian Islands Groundfish Fisheries Off  
Alaska, 75 Fed. Reg. 77,535 (Dec. 13, 2010).....5, 13

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....1, 7, 11, 14, 16
